

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008 RNI No. 27009/1973

Monday 28.8.2017 S.E. 1939, Issue No. 442 VOL - XLVI Aizawl, Shravana 6,

NOTIFICATION

No.B. 11030/114(EAP)/2017-UD&PA(SC), the 18th August, 2017. In order to aid and facilitate UD&PA Department in preparation of Detailed Project Report (DPR) for development of Urban Infrastructure and Service Improvement in 5 (five) District Headquarters of Mizoram in the form of coordination, guidance and consultation, the Competent Authority is pleased to constitute "District Urban Development Scoping Mission for Planning of Urban Development under Externally Aided Program (EAP)" with the following composition with immediate; effect and until further order: -

Lunglei District Urban Development Scoping Mission: 1.

<u>SI. No.</u>	<u>Designation</u>	<u>Remarks/Status</u>
1.	Deputy Commissioner, Lunglei District	Chairman
2.	Program Director, SIPMIU, Aizawl	Member Secretary
3.	Superintending Engineer, PWD, Lunglei Circle	Member
4.	Superintending Engineer, PHED, Lunglei Circle	Member
5.	Superintending Engineer, P&E Deptt, Lunglei Circle	Member
6.	Chief Planning Officer, Lunglei HPC	Member
7.	Additional Deputy Commissioner, Lunglei District	Member
8.	District Urban Development Officer, UD&PA, Lunglei	Member
9.	District Transport Officer, Lunglei	Member
10.	District Forest Officer, EF&CC Deptt., Lunglei	Member
11.	Settlement Officer, LR&S Deptt., Lunglei	Member

2. Kolasib District Urban Development Scoping Mission:

SI. No	<u>Designation</u>	Remarks/Status
1.	Deputy Commissioner, Kolasib District	Chairman
2.	Program Director, SIPMIU, Aizawl	Member Secretary
3.	Additional Deputy Commissioner, Kolasib District	Member
4.	Executive Engineer, PWD, Kolasib	Member
5.	Executive Engineer, PHED, Kolasib	Member
6.	Executive Engineer, P&E Deptt., Kolasib	Member
7.	District Urban Development Officer, UD&PA, Kolasib	Member
8.	District Transport Officer, Kolasib	Member
9.	Divisional Forest Officer, EF&CC Deptt., Kolasib	Member
10.	Settlement Officer, LR&S Deptt., Kolasib	Member

Ex-442/2017 - 2 -

3. Serchhip District Urban Development Scoping Mission:

SI. No.	<u>Designation</u>	Remarks/Status
1.	Deputy Commissioner, Serchhip District	Chairman
2.	Program Director, SIPMIU, Aizawl	Member Secretary
3.	Additional Deputy Commissioner, Serchhip District	Member
4.	Executive Engineer, PWD, Serchhip	Member
5.	Executive Engineer, PHED, Serchhip	Member
6.	Executive Engineer, P&E Deptt., Serchhip	Member
7.	District Urban Development Officer, UD&PA, Serchhip	Member
8.	District Transport Officer, Serchhip	Member
9.	Divisional Forest Officer, Thenzawl/ Representative, EF&CC Deptt.,	Member
10.	Settlement Officer, LR&S Deptt., Serchhip	Member

4. Champhai District Urban Development Scoping Mission:

<u>SI. No</u>	<u>. Designation</u>	Remarks/Status
1.	Deputy Commissioner, Champhai District	Chairman
2.	Program Director, SIPMIU, Aizawl	Member Secretary
3.	Superintending Engineer, PWD, Champhai	Member
4.	Additional Deputy Commissioner, Champhai District	Member
5.	Superintending Engineer, PHED, Champhai	Member
6.	Superintending Engineer, P&E Deptt., Champhai	Member
7.	District Urban Development Officer, UD&PA, Champhai	Member
8.	District Transport Officer, Champhai	Member
9.	District Forest Officer, EF&CC Deptt., Champhai	Member
10.	Settlement Officer, LR&S Deptt., Champhai	Member

5. Mamit District Urban Development Scoping Mission:

<u>SI. No</u>	<u>o. Designation</u>	<u>Remarks/Status</u>
1.	Deputy Commissioner, Mamit District	Chairman
2.	Program Director, SIPMIU, Aizawl	Member Secretary
3.	Additional Deputy Commissioner, Mamit District	
4.	Executive Engineer, PWD, Mamit	Member
5.	Executive Engineer, PHED, Mamit	Member
6.	Executive Engineer, P&E Deptt., Mamit	Member
7.	District Urban Development Officer, UD&PA, Mamit	Member
8.	District Transport Officer, Mamit	Member
9.	District Forest Officer, EF&CC Deptt., Mamit	Member
10.	Settlement Officer, LR&S Deptt., Mamit	Member

Terms of reference:

1. The Mission/Committee will be responsible for identifying service level deficiencies, undertaking the GAP analysis, scoping and preparation of concept papers for onward submission to the Government.

- 3 - Ex-442/2017

- 2. The Project would be named 'Mizoram District Capitals Urban Development Program (MDCUDP)' and each district headquarter would have a separate Sub-Project under the Program which will cover infrastructure under the following:
 - (a) Water Supply
 - (b) Waste Water Management
 - (c) Urban Transport Improvement
 - (d) Solid Waste Management
- 3. All the projects will be posed for MDCUDP under a single Externally Aided Programme (EAP) for Asian Development Bank (ADB) funding.

Dr. C. VanlaIramsanga, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Urban Development & Poverty Alleviation Department.